MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

- 1. Rule making. Adopt rules necessary to implement, administer and enforce the provisions of this chapter. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A;
- 2. Applications. Review and approve or deny an appraisal management company's application for initial licensure pursuant to Title 10, section 8003;
- 3. Renewals. Review and renew or refuse to renew an appraisal management company's license pursuant to Title 10, section 8003;
- **4. Books and records.** Examine the books and records of an appraisal management company operating in the State and require the appraisal management company to submit reports, information and documents to the board;
- **5. Valid certifications.** Verify that an appraiser on an appraiser panel holds a valid state certification or license, as applicable:
- 6. Investigations. Conduct investigations pursuant to Title 10, chapter 901 of appraisal management companies to assess potential violations of this chapter, rules adopted pursuant to this chapter or orders issued pursuant to this chapter;
- 7. Discipline. Discipline an appraisal management company or suspend, terminate or refuse to renew the license of an appraisal management company that violates this chapter, a rule adopted pursuant to this chapter or an order issued pursuant to this chapter pursuant to Title 10, section 8003, except that the board may impose a civil penalty of up to \$5,000 for each violation of applicable laws, rules or conditions of licensure or for each instance of actionable conduct or activity; and
- 8. Report to federal appraisal subcommittee. Report to the federal appraisal subcommittee an appraisal management company's violation of this chapter, a rule adopted pursuant to this chapter or an order issued pursuant to this chapter, as well as disciplinary and enforcement actions and other relevant information about an appraisal management company's operations.

§14049-K. Repeal; board report

- 1. Repeal. This chapter is repealed on March 15, 2018.
- 2. Report. The board shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over business matters by January 1, 2018 indicating whether Section 1124 of the federal Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (2010) has been repealed or substantially amended

by federal legislation. The committee may report out a bill to the Legislature related to the report.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 271 H.P. 1129 - L.D. 1636

An Act To Allow
Municipalities To Establish
Ordinances Banning or
Restricting Marijuana
Caregivers within 500 Feet of a
School

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, while the Maine Medical Use of Marijuana Act prohibits the location of medical marijuana dispensaries within 500 feet of a school, there are no such prohibitions placed on primary caregivers who cultivate medical marijuana for qualifying patients; and

Whereas, without restrictions, the current law could be construed to permit a number of caregivers to be located in the same facility, each cultivating up to 6 marijuana plants; and

Whereas, the location of such a facility close to a school may pose a risk to minors passing that facility on their way to and from school, which is a risk that needs to be addressed as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §2423-A, sub-§13, is enacted to read:
- 13. Moratorium ordinance. Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter or any other provision of law to the contrary, a municipality may adopt and enforce an ordinance that establishes a moratorium on the location within 500 feet of the property line of a preexisting public or private school of new facilities or expansion of existing facilities where registered primary caregivers cultivate marijuana plants. This subsection does not affect any permit that has been granted to a registered primary caregiver prior to the effective date of this subsection.

This subsection is repealed July 1, 2018. Any ordinances adopted pursuant to this subsection are not authorized and are void after July 1, 2018.

Sec. 2. Authority to report out legislation. The Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services is authorized to report out legislation relating to municipal ordinances regarding the location of facilities where registered primary caregivers cultivate marijuana plants within 500 feet of a school to the Second Regular Session of the 128th Legislature.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 23, 2017.

CHAPTER 272 S.P. 235 - L.D. 673

An Act To Restore the Tip Credit to Maine's Minimum Wage Law

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §664, sub-§2, as amended by IB 2015, c. 2, §2, is further amended to read:

2. Tip credit. An employer may consider tips as part of the wages of a service employee, but such a tip credit may not exceed 50% of the minimum hourly wage established in this section. Starting except that from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017, the minimum cash wage paid directly to a tipped service employee may not be less than \$5.00 per hour, and the tip credit may not exceed the difference between the minimum cash wage paid directly to a tipped service employee and the minimum hourly wage established under subsection 1. Starting January 1, 2018, and on each January 1st thereafter, the minimum cash wage paid directly to a tipped service employee must be increased by an additional \$1.00 per hour until it reaches the same amount as the annually adjusted minimum hourly wage established under subsection 1, except that if the minimum cash wage paid directly to a tipped service employee is less than \$1.00 less than the annually adjusted minimum hourly wage, it must be increased by that lesser amount. An employer who elects to use the tip credit, until it is eliminated under this subsection, must inform the affected employee in advance, as provided for in this subsection, and must be able to show that the employee receives at least the minimum hourly wage when direct wages and the tip credit are combined within the established 7-day workweek. Upon a satisfactory showing by the employee or the employee's representative that the actual

tips received were less than the tip credit, the employer shall increase the direct wages by the difference.

The tips received by a service employee become the property of the employee and may not be shared with the employer. Tips that are automatically included in the customer's bill or that are charged to a credit card must be treated like tips given to the service employee. A tip that is charged to a credit card must be paid by the employer to the employee by the next regular payday and may not be held while the employer is awaiting reimbursement from a credit card company. The employer may not deduct any amount from employee tips charged to a credit card, including, but not limited to, service fees assessed to the employer in connection with the credit card transaction.

An employer who elects to use the tip credit must inform the affected employee in advance, either orally or in writing, of the following information:

- A. The amount of the direct wage to be paid by the employer to the tipped employee;
- B. The amount of tips to be credited as wages toward the minimum wage;
- C. That the amount of tips to be credited as wages may not exceed the value of the tips actually received by the employee:
- D. That all tips received by the affected employee must be retained by the employee, except for a valid tip pooling arrangement limited to employees who customarily and regularly receive tips in accordance with subsection 2-A;
- E. That the tip credit may not apply to any employee who has not been informed by the employer of the provisions for a tip credit; and
- F. If the employer uses a tip pooling arrangement, any required tip pool contribution amount from the employee.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 273 S.P. 401 - L.D. 1180

An Act To Provide a Definition of "Primary Residence" for Purposes of Property Tax Abatements Based on Hardship or Poverty

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §841, sub-§2, as repealed and replaced by PL 2013, c. 424, Pt. A, §24, is amended to read: